
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB 
www.broxtowe.gov.uk   

Wednesday, 5 December 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will be held on Thursday, 13 
December 2018 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 
1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

To Councillors: S A Bagshaw
T P Brindley (Vice-Chair)
S J Carr
E Cubley
S Easom

P Lally
G Marshall
P J Owen
P D Simpson (Chair)
A W G A Stockwell

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda.

3.  MINUTES PAGES 1 - 8

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018.

Public Document Pack



4.  REFERENCES  

4.1  Community Safety Committee PAGES 9 - 10

15 November 2018
Dog Control Policy

The Committee considered the extension of the 
administration fee from instances where dogs are taken into 
kennels to all instances, including those where dogs have 
strayed and are returned directly to their owners.  The fee 
was set at £35 and a copy of the report considered by the 
Community Safety Committee on 15 November 2018 is 
attached.

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources 
Committee that the charging of a fee where dogs are 
collected as strays and returned to owners without the 
involvement of kennels be approved.  

4.2  Leisure and Environment Committee PAGES 11 - 14

14 November 2018
Garden Waste Subscription Charges for 2019/20

Approval was sought from Committee for the 2019/20 
garden waste subscription fees as set out in the 
appendix to the report.

Members debated whether or not the charges should be 
increased for 2019/20 and it was stated that a gentle, 
incremental increase in charges was considered to be 
preferable to maintaining the status quo and then opting to 
introduce a more substantial increase in future years.

RESOLVED that:
1. The price for the first bin for 2019/20 be increased to 

£33.
2. The price for additional bins for 2019/20 be increased 

to £16.
3. The resolution be recommended to the Finance and 

Resources Committee for approval.

5.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2021/22 PAGES 15 - 24

To present an update of the Council’s three-year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy from to 2019/20 to 2021/22.



6.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 UPDATE PAGES 25 - 38

To report upon capital expenditure incurred in 2018/19 up to 
31 October 2018 along with the planned financing of the 
2018/19 capital programme and to seek approval for a 
number of capital budget variations in the current financial 
year.

7.  REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 2018/19 PAGES 39 - 40

To seek approval for a number of amendments to the 
General Fund and HRA revenue budget for 2018/19.

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2018/19 - MID-YEAR REPORT TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018

PAGES 41 - 58

To inform the Committee of treasury management activity 
and the actual prudential indicators for 2018/19 up to 30 
September 2018.

9.  CAPITAL GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS PAGES 59 - 62

To consider a request for capital grant aid in accordance 
with the provisions of the Council’s grant aid policy.

10.  DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS SCHEME PAGES 63 - 72

To request approval to implement the revised Discretionary 
Housing Payment scheme and provide an update on the 
current awards.

11.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - SUPPORT SERVICE 
AREAS

PAGES 73 - 88

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Business Plans for support services areas, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein.

12.  WORK PROGRAMME PAGES 89 - 90

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings.



13.  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14.  CAVENDISH LODGE, BEESTON - DISPOSAL
 

PAGES 91 - 94

15.  BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE CONDITION SURVEY - 
AWARD OF CONTRACT
 

PAGES 95 - 96



1

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

11 OCTOBER 2018

 Present: Councillor P D Simpson, Chair

Councillors: S A Bagshaw
T P Brindley
S J Carr
E Cubley
S Easom
R I Jackson
P Lally
G Marshall
P J Owen
M Radulovic (MBE)
A W G A Stockwell

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor E Cubley declared a non pecuniary interest in item 9, as he was 
member of Greasley Parish Council, minute number 31 refers.  

25. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were confirmed and signed.

26. REFERENCES

26.1 Leisure and Environment Committee
26 September 2018
Clean and Green

Members were informed that the creation of a new ‘Clean and Green’ initiative 
would complement the ‘Pride in Parks’ project.  ‘Clean and Green’ would 
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to improving aspects of the 
Environment for all residents of the Borough. 

There was a discussion regarding dumping hotspots, such as on Newmanleys 
Road, Eastwood.

RESOLVED that revenue and capital funding be provided for 
these activities in 2018/19 as set out in appendix 4.

26.2 Leisure and Environment Committee

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



2

26 September 2018
Bowling Greens

In January 2017, as part of a review of the Parks revenue budgets, Cabinet 
took the decision, in line with users’ experiences, to remove the automatic 
irrigation systems at the bowling greens and take out the granular f
[...]
amended. Most of these budget variations were 
reported to the Policy and Performance Committee on 3 October 2018. There 
were also a number of other service priorities that required amendments to 
the General Fund 2018/19 revenue budget, including provision for the ‘Clean 
and Green’ initiative and the restoration works at bowling greens.  There were 
also a number of measures to improve performance in the collation of rents.  

The Committee considered the impact of the rollout of Universal Credit on the 
collection of rents.  

 
RESOLVED that:

1. The amendments to the General Fund 2018/19 revenue budget as 
set out in appendix 1 of the report be approved.

2.  An exemption from Section 5.3 of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations (Contracts) to allow the purchase of the Rentsense 
software from Mobysoft without the requirement to obtain at least 
three quotations be approved. 

28. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 2018/19

The Committee noted the capital expenditure incurred in 2018/19 up to 31 
August 2018 along with the planned financing of the 2018/19 capital 
programme and to seek approval for a number of capital budget variations in 
the current financial year. 

There was a discussion about the purchase of land at Redwood Crescent.  
The sensitive nature of the purchase was discussed along with other 
confidentiality and legal considerations.  

The debate progressed on the ‘Clean and Green’ initiative and it was noted 
that adjustments to the budget were routinely made in response to emerging 
service requirements.

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2018/19 as set 
out in appendix 3 be approved.

29. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE AND BUSINESS 
STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2021/22

Members considered an update on issues likely to affect the Council’s 
medium term financial strategy (MTFS), and reports which recommended 
participation in the Nottinghamshire business rate retention pilot bid for 
2019/20 and sought approval for an updated Business Strategy from 2019/20 
to 2021/22.

Page 3



4

Members considered the New Homes Bonus and concerns about how it had 
been allocation.  It was asked that the housing delivery test would be and it 
was agreed that a written answer would be provided to the Committee.

Debate moved on to the Revenue Support Grant and the gap between 
outgoings and income.  

RESOLVED that:
1. The Council participates in the Nottinghamshire bid to become a 

business rates retention pilot in 2019/20.
2. The Business Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 as set out in appendix 3 

of the report be approved.

30. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, 
CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE 
ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS

The Committee considered a request for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy and noted the grants awarded 
under delegated authority.

RESOLVED that the application be dealt with as follows:

           £
Dig-In Community Allotment 515

31. GRANT AID REQUEST FROM GREASLEY PARISH COUNCIL

The Committee considered a request for grant aid assistance from Greasley 
Parish Council in accordance with the protocol for the consideration of grant 
aid to parish and town councils.  The grant was to fund the purchase of a life – 
sized sculpture to commemorate the end of the first world war.  

RESOLVED that £625 be granted to Greasley Parish Council for 
the purchase of a commemorative sculpture.

32. BENNERLEY VIADUCT

The Committee noted the progress on the restoration and opening to the 
public of the Bennerley Viaduct.  

The size of the scheme was discussed and it was considered that the 
Council’s commitment of funds could draw other similar investments. 

Page 4



5

RESOLVED that a budget of £20,000 be allocation in the 2018/19 
capital programme to support the restoration works at Bennerley 
Viaduct to be funded by £14,450 from ITPS monies and £5,550 from 
capital contingencies.

33. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS


[...]
h period. Should this be the case, a total of £10,848 would be 
allocated from the members’ allowances budget.

RECOMMENDED to Council that:
1. the Chair of the Ad Hoc Committee be paid £2,712 per annum
2. the members of the Ad Hoc Committee be paid £678 per annum
3. these payments be triggered when the Committee met.  It was suggested 

that payments be received allowing for the Ad Hoc Committee’s work 
over a 12 month period. 

4. a total of £10,848 would be allocated from the members’ allowances 
budget.

36. BUDGET TIMETABLE AND BUDGET CONSULTATION 2019/20

The Committee considered the budget consultation process for 2019/20 and 
the proposed timetable and budget scrutiny process with particular regard to 
the budget consultation questions.  It was stated that the questionnaire could 
be shorter and that the questions should be reviewed.

RESOLVED that the budget-setting process for 2019/20 be 
approved pending consultation between the Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive and group leaders regarding the questions on the budget 
consultation.

37. WORK PROGRAMME

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved.

38. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

39. IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-
domestic rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit 
overpayment and sundry debtors as set out in the report be written off 
and to note the exercise of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive’s 
delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9 be noted.

40. HOUSING SYSTEM UPGRADE - FINANCIAL WAIVER

Page 6



7

RESOLVED that a waiver from 5.5 Contract Standing Order to 
allow the purchase of further project management s
[...]
gs are collected as strays and returned to 
owners without the involvement of the kennels. 

Background papers
Nil

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018

9

Report of the Interim Strategic Director

GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2019/20

1. Purpose of report

To seek approval for the 2019/20 garden waste subscription fees.

2. Background 

An income target of £645,000 was set for the 2018/19 subscription period. 
19,572 properties have currently subscribed to the 2018/19 service (as of 
October 2018), so far generating an income of £659,000.     

The Council increased the subscription fee for 2018/19 by £1 on the main 
subscription fee and £2 for each additional bin. The number of subscribers in 
2018/19 has increased from those in 2017/18 suggesting that the service 
presents good value for money.

  
Outlined in the appendix are options relating to the charges for the garden 
waste collection service for 2019/20.  

3. Financial implications 

The financial implications of each option are shown in the appendix.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:

1. The price for the first bin for 2019/20 be increased to £33.
2. The price for additional bins for 2019/20 be increased to £16.
3. The resolution be recommended to the Finance and Resources 

Committee for approval.

Background papers
Nil

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.2



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018

10

APPENDIX
Charges for 2018/19

1. Comparison of charges

The table below shows the charges for the kerbside garden waste collection 
service for all district councils within Nottinghamshire. 

Local Authority
Initial 

bin price 
(2018/19)

Additional 
bin price 
(2018/19)

Service Provision

Broxtowe Borough Council £32 £14
Fortnightly March to November, 
monthly December through to 

February

Gedling Borough Council £36 £18
Fortnightly March to December – 
no service January and February


[...]

(current 
price)

£15 
(Increase 
£1)

£16 
(Increase 
£2)

£17 
(Increase 
£3)

£18 
(Increase 
£4)

1 1867 £26,138 £28,005 £29,872 £31,739 £33,606
2 168 £4,704 £5,040 £5,376 £5,712 £6,048
3 55 £2,310 £2,475 £2,640 £2,805 £2,970
4 6 £336 £360 £384 £408 £432
5 3 £210 £225 £240 £255 £270
6 2 £168 £180 £192 £204 £216
7 2 £196 £210 £224 £238 £252
9 1 £126 £135 £144 £153 £162
Total  £34,188 £36,630 £39,072 £41,514 £43,956
Potential Additional 
Income  £2,442 £4,884 £7,326 £9,768

4. Risks

Increasing the price may increase the risk that customers do not re-subscribe. 
However, the overall number of subscribers has increased by 361 (October 
2018) from the previous year suggesting the service represents good value for 
money. 

Page 13



Leisure and Environment Committee 14 November 2018

12

5. Recommendations  

The following charges are proposed:

 The price for the first bin is increased to £33. 
 The price for additional bins is increased to £16.  

 
It is envisaged that the price increase on the first bin will generate additional 
income in the region of £19,572.  

It is envisaged that the price increase for the additional bin will generate 
additional income in the region of £4,884. 

Based on the current year’s subscription numbers it is predicted that these 
changes will not have any major effect on the customer base or the Council’s 
recycling rate. 

The price increases will ensure that the provision of the garden waste collection 
service is in line with neighbouring authorities.

Page 14



Finance and Resources Committee 13 December 2018

13

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2021/22

1. Purpose of report

To present an update of the Council’s three-year Medium Term Financial Strategy 
from to 2019/20 to 2021/22.

2. Background

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial planning 
document. In detailing the financial implications of the Corporate Plan over a three-
year period, the MTFS provides a reference point for corporate decision-making and 
helps to ensure that the Council can optimise the balance between its financial 
resources and the delivery of its priorities.

The MTFS informs the annual budget-setting process, ensuring that each year’s 
budget is considered within the context of the Council’s on-going sustainability over 
the entirety of the planning period.

In order to forecast the Council’s future financial position, the MTFS contains a 
number of assumptions. However, the bases of these assumptions are subject to 
regular review and change as necessary. In order to gain some further assurance 
around the assumptions made for business rates income projections, the Council 
has utilised external financial advice from LG Futures. An update of the MTFS as at 
21 November 2018 is set out in appendix 3. 

A further update of the MTFS, taking account of the Chancellor’s budget presented 
on 29 October 2018 (see Appendix 1) and the local government settlement, 
expected on 6 December 2018, will be presented to the Finance and Resources 
Committee on 14 February 2019 as part of the 2019/20 Budget Proposals and 
Associated Strategies report. 

In order to address the financial challenge facing the Council, a Business Strategy 
has been developed setting out initiatives that will be pursued to either reduce costs 
or generate additional income. A number of these initiatives are already being 
developed and will be taken account of in the production of the 2019/20 budget.

The latest version of the Business Strategy was presented to the Finance and 
Resources committee on 11 October 2018. This is undergoing a further review at 
present and the results of this will be presented to the Finance and Resources 
Committee on the 14 February 2019.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy in appendix 2 be approved.

Background papers
Nil

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.



Finance
[...]
f capital budget variations in the current financial year. 

2. Background

Appendix 1 sets out the 2018/19 capital programme on a scheme by scheme 
basis and shows expenditure incurred on all capital schemes up to 31 October 
2018. The 2018/19 capital programme includes schemes totalling £1,552,850 that 
were carried forward from 2017/18.

Appendix 1 shows that capital expenditure totalling £4,309,856 (or 40% of the 
planned 2018/19 capital programme) had been incurred by 31 October 2018

Included in the 2018/19 capital programme are schemes totalling £978,650 that 
are on a “reserve list” and will be brought forward for formal approval to proceed 
once a source of funding is identified. 

Appendix 2 sets out how it is anticipated that the 2018/19 capital programme is to 
be financed along with details of the capital receipts that are likely to be available 
for capital financing. 

Examination of progress against the approved capital programme for 2018/19 
along with the receipt of additional information has identified a number of schemes 
where the budget needs to be amended. There is also a scheme for which only 
one quotation has been obtained but which aligns with the Council’s Financial 
Standing Orders. Further details are set out in appendix 3. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to: 

1. NOTE the expenditure on the 2018/19 capital programme to 31 October 2018 
and the planned financing of the 2018/19 capital programme in appendices 1 
and 2. 

2. RESOLVE that the capital budget variations for 2018/19 as set out in 
appendix 3 be approved.

Background papers
Nil

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.



Finance and Resources Committee 13 December 2018 

23

APPENDIX 1

    Total Budget Actual to  

2018/19 31/10/2018 Expenditure
£ £ %

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
JOBS AND ECONOMY 90,000 38,324 43
LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT 1,164,850 526,664 45
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 1,500,500 438,558 29
HOUSING 7,011,050 3,306,310 47
RESERVE LIST 978,650 0 0

TOTAL 10,745,050 4,309,856 
[...]
/19 and £25,000 in 2019/20. 

The appendix includes the estimated cost of £15,000 in 2018/19 and the budget for 
2019/20 will include £25,000 for the expected cost in that year. As most of the duties 
of the post are related to the HRA, it is expected that approximately 75% of these 
costs will be recharged to the HRA as part of the year end accounting procedures.

Excluding the effect of any recharges between the General Fund and the HRA, the 
effect of the amendments set out in the appendix will be to increase the anticipated 
withdrawal in 2018/19 from the Council’s General Fund balance by £94,850 and to 
reduce the anticipated HRA balance at the end of the year by £43,600.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account 2018/19 revenue budgets as set out in the appendix be 
approved. 

Background papers
Nil

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.



Finance and Resources Committee 13 December 2018

37

APPENDIX 

Budget Heading
Current 

Budget (£)
Proposed 

Budget
(£)

Budget 
Change

(£)
Comment

General Fund
Register of Electors- 
IER Grant

15,650 123,500 107,850 To be funded from grant 
received in 2017/18 that should 
have been carried forward to 
2018/19

Specialist Legal 
Advice

15,900 30,900 15,000 Approximately 75% to be 
recharged to HRA at year end

Sale of Wheeled 
Bins

(29,750) (18,450) 11,300 As per Policy and Performance 
Committee 12 December 2018

Garden Waste 
Income

(672,500) (662,000) 10,500 As per Policy and Performance 
Committee 12 December 2018

Post Room- 
Business Reply 
Service

(5,000) 5,000 10,000 Budget entered as a negative 
but should have been a positive

Beeston Square 
Rent

(729,800) (759,600) (29,800) As per Policy and Performance 
Committee 12 December 2018

Trade Refuse 
Income

(555,000) (585,000) (30,000) As per Policy and Performance 
Committee 12 December 2018

General Fund Total (1,960,500) (1,865,650) 94,850
Housing Revenue 
Account
Choice Based 
Lettings –
[...]
 boundary 
should act as an indicator to ensure the authorised limit is not breached 
and is a key management tool for in year monitoring of treasury 
management activities by the Deputy Chief Executive. 

Amount
£000’s

Authorised Limit 2018/19 127,950
Operational Boundary 2018/19 102,350
Maximum Gross Borrowing  (April – September 2018) 99,570

The maximum external debt in the period from April to September 2018 
represents the gross borrowing figures as set out in 1(a) and includes the 
maximum amount received from Bramcote Crematorium during this 
period.  The table above demonstrates up to 30 September 2018, the 
Council has maintained gross borrowing within its operational boundary.    

iv) Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream

This indicator compares net financing costs (borrowing costs less 
investment income) to net revenue income from revenue support grant, 
business rates, housing revenue account subsidy, council tax and rent 
income.  The purpose of the indicator is to show how the proportion of net 

Page 56



Finance and Resources Committee            13 December 2018

54

income used to pay for financing costs is changing over time. The 
indicator will be calculated for 2018/19 at the end of the financial year and 
reported to this Committee in June 2019.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  13 December 2018

54

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive

CAPITAL GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS

1. Purpose of report

To consider a request for capital grant aid in accordance with the provisions 
of the Council’s grant aid policy.

2. Grant Aid Application

An application for capital funding has been received from the Trent Vale 
Community Sports Association (TVCSA).  TVCSA is planning to undertake an 
ambitious project to renovate its site in Beeston Rylands and provide a multi-
sport facility with full disabled access and community function room.  With 
support and financial assistance 
[...]
he first instance, with 
further monies only released pending evidence of financial commitment from 
the major funding partners or when significant funds are received.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee 13 December 2018 

57

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS SCHEME
1. Purpose of report

To request approval to implement the revised Discretionary Housing Payment 
(DHP) scheme and provide an update on the current awards.

2. Background

The Council currently operates a DHP scheme in line with Government Policy.  
The Scheme has been running for a number of years.  The proposed revised 
scheme will bring it in line with recent changes to Universal Credit and the 
increased budget available.

DHP is an additional fund that is available for claimants of Housing Benefit and 
Universal Credit to assist with Housing costs that are not currently being met 
through the usual benefits.

The scheme is designed to help those that might be experiencing additional 
hardship and are experiencing difficulties meeting their rental obligations.  The 
Council require claimants to make an application.  They will also be required to 
provide details of their income and expenditure to establish any potential 
entitlement. 

DHP is funded by the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP), with 
Broxtowe Borough Council receiving £133,511 for the year 2018/19.

Appendix 1 highlights the current levels of awards and the areas in which they 
relate.  Over recent years the level of DHP has increased to accommodate 
additional support for claimants facing hardship through Welfare Reform 
changes.

Appendix 2 details a revised DHP scheme to allow for the implementation of 
Universal Credit.  The revised scheme still allows for claimants to appeal a 
decision, which will be dealt with by a panel of Elected Members.

 
3. Financial implications

The Council received funding of £133,511 from the DWP for 2018/19.  Alt
[...]
E the progress made in achieving the Business 
Plans for Resources; Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services; and ICT and 
Business Transformation in addition to the current Key Performance 
Indicators for 2018/19.

Background papers 
Nil

Page 73

Agenda Item 11.



Finance and Resources Committee  13 December 2018

67

APPENDIX
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

1. Background - Corporate Plan

The Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 
2016.  It has been developed setting out the Council’s priorities to achieve its 
vision to make “Broxtowe a great place where people enjoy living, working and 
spending leisure time.”  Over the next few years, the Council will focus on the 
priorities of Housing, Business Growth, Community Safety, Health and 
Environment.  

The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable.  

2. Business Plans

Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas and the support 
service areas of Resources; Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services; and 
ICT and Business Transformation were approved by respective Committees at 
meetings held in January/February 2018.  The support services provide support 
to the key services to assist them in achieving the priorities and objectives.    

The respective Business Plans detail the projects and activities undertaken in 
support of the Corporate Plan 2016-2020 for each priority area.  These cover a 
three-year period but will be revised and updated annually.  Detailed monitoring 
of progress against key tasks and outcome measures in the Business Plans is 
undertaken regularly by the relevant Committee.  This will include a detailed 
annual report where performance management and financial outturns are 
considered together following the year-end as
[...]
rvice Annual Report
 Council Tax Base 2019/20 
 Irrecoverable Arrears
 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

2019/20

14 February 2019  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 
2018/19 - 2020/21

 Budget Proposals and Associated 
Strategies 

 Grants to Voluntary Services and 
Community Organisations 

 Arrangements for Elections May 2019

3. Dates of future meetings

The dates for future meetings are to be confirmed.

(All meetings to start at 7.00 pm)

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly.

Background papers
Nil

Page 89

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 15.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4.1 Community Safety Committee
	4.2 Leisure and Environment Committee
	5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2021/22
	6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 UPDATE
	7. REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 2018/19
	8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 - MID-YEAR REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
	9. CAPITAL GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS
	10. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS SCHEME
	11. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS
	12. WORK PROGRAMME
	14. CAVENDISH LODGE, BEESTON - DISPOSAL
	15. BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE CONDITION SURVEY - AWARD OF CONTRACT



Minutes of the meeting


1

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor P D Simpson, Chair

Councillors: T P Brindley (Vice-Chair)
S J Carr
E Cubley
S Easom
G Marshall
R I Jackson
P J Owen
A W G A Stockwell
M Radulovic MBE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw and P Lally

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

42 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on 11 October 2018 were confirmed and signed.

43 REFERENCES 

43.1 Community Safety Committee 
15 November 2018
Dog Control Policy 

The Committee considered the recommendation from the Community Safety 
Committee regarding the extension of the administration fee from instances where 
dogs were taken into kennels to all instances, including those where dogs had strayed 
and were returned directly to their owners.  The fee was set at £35 in line with the 
report considered by the Community Safety Committee on 15 November 2018.

RESOLVED that the charging of a fee where dogs are collected as strays 
and returned to owners without the involvement of kennels be approved.



43.2 Leisure and Environment Committee 
14 November 2018
Garden Waste Subscription Charges for 2019/20

Approval was sought from the Committee for the 2019/20 garden waste subscription 
fees, as recommended by the Leisure and Environment Committee.  Members 
debated whether the charges should be increased for 2019/20 and it was stated that a 
gentle, incremental increase in charges was considered to be preferable to 
maintaining the status quo and then opting to introduce a more substantial increase in 
future years.

RESOLVED that:
1. The price for the first bin for 2019/20 be increased to £33.
2. The price for additional bins for 2019/20 be increased to £16.

44 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2021/22 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy, which detailed the financial implications of the 
Corporate Plan over a three-year period and informed decision-making to optimise the 
balance between the Council’s financial resources and the delivery of its priorities, 
was considered.

Members expressed disappointment that Nottinghamshire had not been selected for 
the pilot which would have introduced 75% retention of business rates from 2019/20. It 
was further suggested that the impact of Universal Credit would be detrimental to the 
Council.

RESOLVED that the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy in appendix 
2 of the report be approved.

45 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the Capital Programme which set out the capital 
expenditure incurred in the financial year 2018/19 up to 31 October 2018 along with 
the planned financing of the rest of the Capital Programme. Approval was sought for a 
number of capital budget variations in the current financial year. It was stated that it 
was necessary to leave the Town Hall site because of the net gain available for the 
Council over the next five years.

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2018/19 as set out in 
appendix 3 of the report be approved.

46 REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS 2018/19 

The Committee noted that detailed monitoring had identified a number of General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2018/19 revenue budgets that need to be 
amended. Members requested clarification on the level of Individual Elector 
Registration grant received from the government. Officers responded that written 
information would be received.



RESOLVED that the amendments to the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account 2018/19 revenue budgets as set out in the appendix to the 
report be approved.

47 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 - MID-YEAR 
REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 

The Committee noted treasury management activity and the prudential indicators for 
2018/19 up to 30 September 2018.

(Councillor G Marshall left the meeting following the conclusion of the item.)

48 CAPITAL GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 

The Committee considered a request for capital grant aid from the Trent Vale 
Community Sports Association in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s 
grant aid policy.

RESOLVED that an award of £2,500 be made subject to the organisation 
receiving funding from Sport England.

49 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS SCHEME 

The Committee considered revisions to the Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) 
scheme to allow for the implementation of Universal Credit.  The revised scheme still 
allowed for claimants to appeal a decision before a panel of elected members. The 
number and value of awards made under the current scheme was noted.

RESOLVED that the implementation of the revised DHP scheme in 
appendix 2 of the report be approved.

50 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS 

The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Business Plans for 
Resources, Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services, ICT and Business 
Transformation against Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19.

Members received an update on the situation regarding tram compensation and asked 
for further information on sickness figures. Concern was expressed over statistics on 
call answering and officers stated that the length of the message relating to GDPR 
information would be shortened to a more suitable length.



51 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme and agreed that a report on Beeston 
Phase 2 – Residential Offer be considered at a future meeting.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved.

52 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

53 CAVENDISH LODGE, BEESTON - DISPOSAL 

RESOLVED that the highest unconditional cash offer of £470,000 be accepted.

54 BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE CONDITION SURVEY - AWARD OF CONTRACT 

RESOLVED that the contract for the condition survey at Bramcote Leisure 
Centre be awarded to Sanderson Wetherall for £27,875.


